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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This statement has been prepared by Barton Willmore LLP on behalf of Royal Mail Group 

pursuant to Matter 6: Housing and Mixed-Use Allocations in the Rest of the City (H1). This 

follows representations made to the consultations dated October 2020 and September 
2018 in relation to the site at Hove Sorting Office, 88 Denmark Villa’s, Hove (Respondent 

ID: 269). 

 

1.2 The site has an area of approximately 0.67 hectares and provides the opportunity to 

successfully accommodate a highly sustainable development on the site within 170m of 

Hove railway station. At present, the City Plan Part Two notes an indicative development 

of 67 dwellings on the site. The September 2018 representations were accompanied by a 

Design document undertaken by Conran & Partners which highlighted the site could have 
capacity for between 128 and 135 dwellings taking into account identified constraints and 

opportunities. 

 

1.3 Royal Mail Group has undertaken additional capacity work at the site. REPRESENT06 

within the Examination Library is a further report by Conran & Partners which 

demonstrates how the site can accommodate 105 dwellings. This document formed part 

of submissions to recent consultations on the Hove Station Area Supplementary Planning 

Document, and the Hove Neighbourhood Plan and has therefore been added to this 
Statement for consistency. 

 

1.4 A separate Matters Statement has been produced pursuant to land interests at 62 North 

Road, Brighton. 
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2.0 MATTER 6 – QUESTIONS 1-10 
 

2.1 The answers below are provided with specific reference to the proposed redevelopment 

of land at Hove Sorting Office, 88 Denmark Villa’s.  

 
1. Are the housing and mixed use housing allocations appropriate and justified in light of 
the potential constraints, infrastructure requirements and adverse impacts? 

 

2.2 With regards the Hove Sorting Office, yes in terms of principle, but we maintain 67 units 

would not make the best possible use of the site, and in the context of housing need run 

contrary to the City Plan Part 1 – which seeks to maximise development on allocated sites, 

and the NPPF. Previous representations made to the Local Plan process has highlighted 

the potential constraints in and around the site at Hove Sorting Office. As noted within 
previous representations and the capacity study for the site, no constraints have been 

identified that would prevent the site coming forward for residential development. The 

site is within close proximity to public transport, given the railway station and bus stops 

to the west. The development seeks to respect existing residential dwellings and heritage 

assets in the vicinity and this has informed the proposed capacity study. 

 

2. Has the cumulative impact of development on proposed site allocations included in 
sites H1 and H2 been reflected within the strategic transport modelling? Have Highways 
England’s concerns been overcome? What is the timescale for the expected SoCG on this 
matter? 

 

2.3 To be considered by Brighton & Hove City Council. In terms of highways, the proposal is 

situated in a sustainable location given the proximity of Hove railway station to the west, 

and associated bus stops in the vicinity. The capacity study shows parking at a ratio of 

0.31 spaces per unit in order to benefit from the sustainable transport options available. 

This is in contrast to the current use of the site as a Delivery Office with customer service 
point, which has a significantly greater trip generation. 

 

3. Are the site boundaries appropriate? Is there any justification for amending the 
boundaries? Are there any significant factors that indicate that any sites/parts of sites 
should not have been allocated? 

 

2.4 Yes, the site boundaries provide an accurate representation of Royal Mail Group’s 

ownership. No factors are known that would prohibit any of the site forming part of the 

allocation. 
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4. Are the sites viable and deliverable? Is there any risk that site conditions and 
constraints might prevent development or adversely affect viability and delivery? 

 
2.5 The site is considered both deliverable and viable subject to the relocation of the sorting 

office, which is considered a realistic deliverable within the timeframe of the plan. The 

trajectory is considered realistic when noting the site will come forward within 6-10 years. 

 

2.6 With regards to viability, the removal of the existing building and the potential 

decontamination of the land will add costs to the project. However, no abnormal costs 

have been identified at this time that would impact the viability of redevelopment at the 

site.  

 
5. How were the site capacities determined? What assumptions have been made? Are 
these justified? What is the expected timescale and rate of development and is it realistic? 

 

2.7 The Hove Sorting Office sits inside the boundary of the ‘Hove Station Area’ which consists 

of land identified for growth within the adopted City Plan Part One.  That policy (DA6) 

seeks a minimum of 525 dwellings and 1,000sqm of new employment space. 

 

2.8 The indicative figure of 67 dwellings at the site within the emerging policy is based upon 
a development density of 100 dwellings per hectare. Policy CP14 sets out that densities 

within Development Areas (including Hove Station Area) should achieve a minimum (our 

emphasis) 100 dwellings per hectare. An indicative 67 dwellings on the site therefore only 

meets minimum targets. 

 

2.9 However, the capacity work undertaken by Conran & Partners at REPRESENT06 shows the 

site itself has a greater capacity, with a figure of circa 105 dwellings considered 

appropriate. This represents development at 156 dwellings per hectare. However, it is 
cognisant of the sustainability credentials of the site, in particular the sustainable 

transport options available to future residents.  

 

2.10 The wording of table 6 within policy H1 is considered misleading. It should have built-in 

flexibility to allow a higher number of dwellings on appropriate sites in order to make best 

use of land where appropriate. To achieve this, reference to ‘indicative number of 

residential units’ could be relabelled as ‘minimum number of residential units’. 

Alternatively and in direct reference to Hove Sorting Office, the figure of an indicative 67 
dwellings should be amended to state an indicative 105 dwellings. Without making such 

changes, the City Plan Part Two is failing to make the most efficient use of land and 
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conflicts with paragraph 124 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the 

aspirations of the City Plan Part One. 

 
2.11 As noted above, the trajectory seeks delivery between 6-10 years. That is considered 

appropriate and provides a realistic delivery rate for the site. 

 

6. What benefits would the proposed development bring? What are the potential adverse 
impacts of developing the site and how might they be mitigated? 

 

2.12 The proposed development at Hove sorting office would provide circa 105 dwellings in a 

sustainable location to assist in the Council’s sustainable objectives. This would be 

achieved on a brownfield site, reducing the pressure on any requirements to develop 
greenfield sites to meet housing targets and responding positively to need to identify land 

for more homes.  

 

2.13 It is noted that the housing targets within the City Plan Part One seek 13,200 dwellings 

between 2010 and 2030 at an average of 660 dwellings per annum. Brighton & Hove City 

Council is one of 52 local authorities where a 35% uplift has been added beyond the 

standard method to increase delivery rates within these identified areas. As a result, the 

standard methodology calculation December 2020 seeks an increase to a housing need of 
1,247 dwellings per annum. This is significantly above the targets of the development 

plan (an 89% rise).  

 

2.14 Increasing the quantum of development to 105 units assists in making up any shortfall 

when compared to the requirements of the standard methodology. It would reduce the 

need for the Council to identify more sites to meet the increasing need. 

 

2.15 The development would provide much-needed affordable housing (approximately 42 
units) in this desirable area, and a range of 1-3 bed units. It can ensure no single aspect 

north facing dwellings are providing, enhancing use of natural light to all units. It will 

assist in providing an improved outlook for neighbouring properties given the current 

distances between houses and the delivery office. It would also create a more attractive 

entrance into Hove when viewed from the railway, with the potential to be a landmark 

building. 

 

2.16 Potential constraints to development have been identified within the study undertaken by 
Conran & Partners and have informed the layout and design put forward. The proposed 

capacity of 105 dwellings therefore is the result of input from a number of technical 
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professionals including heritage, noise and transport consultants. Development at this 

scale would not therefore cause any serious impact to inhibit development at the site. 

 
7. Are the detailed policy requirements for each site, effective, justified and consistent 
with national policy? Do they adequately address all issues/concerns in relation to each 
site? 

 

2.17 The site forms part of the wider allocation DA6 within the City Plan Part One. This 

establishes the principle for redevelopment of the site. Future development of the site 

will need to be cognisant of the other policies of the Plan, and there are no concerns that 

this may impact upon the deliverability of the site. 

 
8. Would the Modifications proposed by the Council address any shortcomings? 

 

2.18 No. There are significant concerns relating to the proposed main modifications proposed 

relating to policy H1. The modifications seek to remove reference to ‘minimum’ indicative 

amounts of development (MM101). In line with the above, and in the context of housing 

need (to be amplified by the Government’s proposed approach to Standard Method) and 

the delivery rates in the City, this is not worded in a ‘positive way’ that would encourage 

developers to make the best possible use of the site. Further it reduces flexibility should 
a site be able to demonstrate (as at Hove Sorting Office) that a higher quantum of 

development can be achieved. Policy should be ‘positively planned’ encouraging the 

efficient use of land within these identified locations. The word ‘minimum’ should be 

reinstated in policy H1 and also referred to within the second column of Table 6. 

 

9. Are the detailed policy requirements for each site, effective, justified and consistent 
with national policy? Do they adequately address all issues/concerns in relation to each 
site? In the absence of a floorspace figure for employment uses, in some cases, would 
those site allocations be effective? Should the housing and other uses required on each 
site be stated as a minimum? 

 

2.19 As noted in response to question 8, the word ‘minimum’ should be reinstated to the 

wording of policy H1 to allow sites in sustainable locations to bring forward further 

development above that identified within table 6 where appropriate and where 

development meets other policies within the Plan. 

 
2.20 The restrictive nature of the policy is therefore contrary to the aims and objectives of 

paragraph 124 of the NPPF insofar as it does not promote the most efficient use of the 
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sites. The overly restrictive wording could hinder the ability of additional delivery on the 

sites. 

 
10. Given that a number of sites are proposed to be deleted from Table 6 and 7, either 
as they are not going to be available or are substantially complete, would it be necessary, 
for the purposes of soundness, to include other sites? If so which ones and why? Please 
address 1-6 above in relation to any additional sites proposed by the Council. 
 

2.21 Whilst this is not directly relevant to Hove Sorting office, the ability of the site to 

demonstrate a capacity of 105 dwellings would increase the Council’s future delivery by 

38 dwellings above the indicative 67 dwellings currently considered at the site. This would 

help make up for the shortfall, and is essential in the context of increasing housing need 
and recent delivery (see response to Question 6 above).   

 



 

 



 

 

3.0 Matter 6 - ADDITIONAL SITE-SPECIFIC QUESTION 

 

Hove Sorting Office: Are the development requirements soundly based? 

 

3.1 From the wording of the question, it is not clear as to whether there are specific concerns 
relating to the allocation of the site. The Inspector will be aware that it is within a wider 

allocation for the Hove Station Area within policy DA6 of the City Plan Part One. As such, 

it has been previously considered through examination as being a suitable, sustainable 

and deliverable site. 

 

3.2 The site is reliant upon the relocation of the Sorting Office facility, and that relocation is 

within the occupier’s business plan and the timelines for delivery of residential 

development within 6-10 years is considered realistic. 
 

3.3 The accompanying report by Conran & Partners confirms the site has been informed by 

known constraints and seeks to optimise opportunities to develop a landmark building in 

this location, particularly form views from the railway as it approaches Hove station. It 

also highlights about how the redevelopment of the site seeks to be policy compliant. 

 

3.4 In this regard, inclusion of Hove Sorting Office as an allocation meets the four tests of 

paragraph 35 of the NPPF, as demonstrated below: 
 

• Positively Prepared – the site is within a wider site identified for development within the 

City Plan Part One. This brings a consistency between documents. 

• Justified – the previous representations made and the Conran & Partners capacity study 

provide necessary evidence that the site has capacity for circa 105 dwellings. 

• Effective – the site falls within the 6-10 year period within the proposed trajectory, which 

fits the business plan. 

• Consistent with National Policy – the site seeks the redevelopment of a brownfield site is 

a sustainable location. It would reduce the need to bring forward further greenfield land 

to meet housing need. Royal Mail Group operations have to stay local in order to serve 

the populations of Brighton and Hove. 
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